a certificate of occupancy, upon submittal by Gourmet Garden and City review of satisfactory 
documentation demonstrating that the Target Employment (as defined in Section 8.1 below) has 
been sustained for a continuous twelve (12) months by Gourmet Garden, the City shall pay 
Gourmet Garden the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000.00) (the “Economic Incentive”).  

8.1 Target Employment. Gourmet Garden will achieve a target 
employment of 89 full time equivalent (“FTE”) jobs (as defined by the US Department of 
Housing and Urban Development) at the Facility.  The 89 FTE jobs will pay no less than